

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JASON DOUGLAS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	Case No. 14-cv-1741
)	
Plaintiff,)	Hon. Gary Feinerman
)	
v.)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cole
)	
THE WESTERN UNION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Submitted by:

Joseph J. Siprut
jsiprut@siprut.com
Ismael T. Salam
isalam@siprut.com
SIPRUT PC
17 N. State Street
Suite 1600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Phone: 312.236.0000
Fax: 312.241.1260
www.siprut.com

***Counsel for Plaintiff
and the Proposed Settlement Class***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT6

 A. Certification Of The Proposed Class6

 B. Class Relief6

 C. Class Notice6

 D. Incentive Award To Class Representative7

 E. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses8

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR
AND SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED8

 A. Strength Of The Case Balanced Against The Settlement9

 1. Western Union’s Asserted Defense9

 2. This Settlement Is Among The Most
 Superior TCPA Class Action Settlement Of All Time11

 B. Risk, Expense, & Complexity Of Case12

 C. The Opinion Of Counsel13

 D. Extent Of Discovery13

 E. Presence Of Governmental Participants14

III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD
BE PROVISIONALLY CERTIFIED; THE FORM
AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS
SHOULD BE APPROVED; AND, A HEARING REGARDING
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE SCHEDULED14

 A. The Class Should Be Provisionally Certified14

 1. Numerosity – F.R.C.P. 23(a)15

 2. Commonality/Predominance – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(2) and 23(b)(3)16

 3. Typicality – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(3)18

 4. Adequacy Of Representation – F.R.C.P. 23(a)(4)18

 5. Superiority – F.R.C.P. 23(b)(3)19

 B. The Form and Method of Service of Class Notice Should Be Approved20

 C. The Court Should Schedule A Hearing For Final Settlement Approval22

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....14, 15

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....20, 21

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph,
531 U.S. 79, 121 S. Ct. 513, 148 L. Ed. 2d 373 (2000).....11

Nicaj v. Shoe Carnival, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1429, 191 L. Ed. 2d 366 (2015).....8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....16

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Armstrong v. Board of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)8

Arnold Chapman & Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.,
747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)15

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)20

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)9

in re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)14

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)8

Marcial v. Coronet Ins. Co.,
880 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1989)15

<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Patterson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 476 (7th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Williams v. Chartwell Fin. Serv., Ltd.</i> , 204 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
